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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

Telephone 609-734·8000

SCHOOL OF HISTORlCAl STUDIES

ITEMS REMOVED : HETTY GOLDMAN 1945-1947

1) "Dr. Hetty Goldman of Institute for Advanced Study Dies at 90,"
New York Times, May 6, 1972.

2) "Woman Scholar is Honored at 75," New York Times, December
12, 1956.

3) "Teacher's 'Meetings, '" New York Times, October 24, 1946.
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RETrY GOLDlWf ~ C. / '6 (

Education A.B., Bryn Mawr, 1903J student, Columbia

University, 1903-04, 19Q6-Q1J h.D., Radcliffe College,

1916. Norton Fellow of Harvardl American School or Classical

Studies, Athens, 1910-12.

c/-..- .-
Honors Phi Beta Kappa1",A.A.A.S. ((1[;0/
Distinguished Achieverrent Medal, Radcliffe College, 1953.

Career Manuscript reader, Macmillan Co., 1903-04J ex-

cavator, Ralae in Greece, 19l1-14, '21, '31J director or exca­

vations for Fogg Museum at Colophon, Asia Minor, 1922, '25J

at Eutresis, Greece, 1924-21J visiting lecturer in archaeology,

Johns Hopkins University, 19281 member representing Fogg Museum
'\

of Harvard archaeological expedition to Jugoslavia, 19321

archeological reconnaissance for Bryn Mawr in ancient Cilicia,
P,recTor of .

Turkey, 1934ilexcava1linl!>at Tarsus, Turkey) for Bryn Mawr Col­
A

lege, Harvard and Archeological In8titute of America, 1935-38,

'41, '48J Professor, Institute for Advanced Study, 1936-41,

professor emeritus since 1941.
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getty Goldman, .B. Bryn Mawr College 1903jA.M.Radcliffe Colle e 1 l~

Ph7D. Radcliffe College 1915:---
Holder of the Norton Fellowship at the American
$chool of Classical ~tudies 1910-19l2.during which

time started xcavation of Halae in ocriso
~irector of the excavations of the Fogg Museum of
~rvard University at Colo hon in Asia nor,1922 and

1925.
Dire~tor of the excavations of the Fogg useum of
Harvard University at utresis in Boeotia 1924-1927.

ember of th~ expedition to ~ugoslavia and excavat­
ions at Star evo sponsored by the American chool of
Prehistoric "esearch. Universi ty useum Philadelphia •
Peabody and Fogg seums of ~rvard University.1932.
Archaeological Reconnaissa~ce in Cilicia.Turkey for
Bryn Mawr Colle~e,1934.
~cavatio at G' zlu KUle,Tarsus,Turkey,for Bryn Mawr
College,Harvard University and the Archaeological
Insitute of Amer1ca.1935-1935.

Publ1 cation•.
Boo

xcavations at tres1s n Bo<;otia I q;\ I .
Articles dealing with classical archaeology and
the prehistory of ~neece.Yugoslavia and Asia Minor in.­
Harvard St di 8 in Classical Philology;
~pecial number of the Bul etin of the ogg Art useum.
American Journal of ~chaeology· ',
Bull tin of the American School of Prehistoric R search.
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

made at Princeton, New Jersey, this 12th day of November, 1945, among:

HETTY GOLDMAN, hereinafter called "the Author," said Hetty
Goldman acting on behalf of and with the specific
authorization of all contributors to the volume,

INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, hereinafter called "the Underwriter,"

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS, hereinafter called "the PUblisher,"

all of Princeton, New Jersey, said Hetty Goldman being the proprietor

of a work entitled

1. Said Author, in consideration of the covenants and stipulations
hereinafter contained, and agreed to be performed by the Publisher,
grants and guarantees to said Publisher and its successors the exclusive
right to publish the said work in all forms during the terms of copy­
right and renewals thereof, hereby covenanting with said Publisher that
she is the proprietor of said work.

2. Said Author hereby authorizes said Publisher to take out the copy­
right on said work, and further guarantees to said Publisher that the
said work is in no way whatever a violation of any copyright belonging
to any other party, and that it contains nothing of a scandalous or
libelous character; and that she and her legal representatives shall and
will hold harmless the said Publisher from all suits and all manner of
claims and proceedings which may be taken on the ground that said work
is such violation or contains anything scandalous or libelous; andshe
further hereby authorizes said Publisher to defend at law any and all
suits and proceedings which may be taken or had against it for infringe­
ment of any other copyright or for libel, scandal, or any other injurious
or hurtful matter or thing contained in or alleged or claimed to be con­
tained in or caused by said work, and pay to said Publisher such reason­
able costs, disbursements, expenses, and counsel fees as it may incur
in such defense.

3. The Author agrees to deliver to the Publisher on or before the first
day of July, 1946, a copy of the manuscript and copy for the illustrations,
complete and ready for press. If delivered in such condition that editing
is required, such editing is to be done at the expense of the author. If
the Author fails to deliver the manuscript within the specified time,
unless extended by the Publisher, it may decline to pUblish the work,
but the Author shall not be free to cause its publication elsewhere
until she shall have re-offered it to the Publisher on the terms of
this Agreement.

4. The Publisher shall exercise the same care of any manusoript,
illustrations, or other similar property belonging to the Author in its
hands under this Agreement as it takes of its own. The Publisher shall
be responsible for its safety from fire or water, or loss, only to such
amount (if any) as the Author shall request it in writing to keep it
insured for at her expense.

5. At the time of the signing of this Agreement, the financial terms and
oonditions are agreed to be as shown below under Plan I. However, it is
agreed that the Underwr~~er shall have the right, at its absolute option,
and at any time before publication, to notify the Publisher in writing that
it elects to follow the alternate plan designated below as Plan II. If
this option should be exercised, then this agreement will be automatically
modified accordingly, and the prOVisions of Plan II will be substituted
for those of Plan I.

Plan I.

The Underwriter shall pay a total subsidy of $4,500 upon pub­
lioation of the work, or earlier if such earlier payment should be an
aocounting convenience for the Underwriter. The Underwriter renounces
any share in income, expressly agreeing that all such income of any
description shall be permanently retained by the Publisher. In the event
of loss or destruotion of any copies of the book, the Underwriter shall
be entitled to no indemnification whatsoever.
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Plan II.

The Underwriter shall pay a sUbsidy of $6,000 (i.e. $1,500 in
addition to the $4,500 referred to in Plan I, in the event that the
said $4,500 has already been paid to the Publisher). The Publisher
shall retain all income until 150 copies have been sold. Thereafter,
all income of every description shall be divided 60 per cent to the
Underwriter, 40 per cent to the Publisher, payment being made to the
Underwriter on each anniversary of this Agraement covering the preceding
twelve months. In the event of loss or destruction of books from any
cause following the sale of 150 copies, the indemnity from insurance
carried by the Publisher shall be divided 60 per cent to the Under­
writer, 40 per cent to the Publisher; in the event of such loss
before 150 copies have been sold, the Publisher shall first receive
sufficient indemnity to make up the approximate sales income for the
number~of books under 150 not yet sold, and the balance of the indemnity
shall be divided 60 per cent to the Underwriter, 40 per cent to the
Publisher.

6. Expenses incurred for alterations in type and/or plates, exceeding
ten per cent of the cost of original composition of said work, are to be
paid for by the Author.

7. The Author shall receive six free copies of the work. For further
copies said Author shall pay said Publisher the list price less the
trade discount.

In consideration of the mutuality of this contract, the aforesaid

parties agree to all its provisions, and in testimony thereof affix

their signatures and seals.

s:
\dn~ Dt~

H~~.~ ,
~~~~JJ;~y-

(}u..u r.~
w1tne~

~
For PRINCETON PRESS
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CONTRACT

Amon-

Setty "oldman
Institute for Advanced Study
and
PTINCETON UNIVERS TTY PRESS

covering Publication of
book

TARSUS

Dated: No.12,1945
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1\
MORANlJUIol AGHEEME:rr

made at Prinoeton, New Jersey, this 2nd day of February, 1948, ~on

H1l;TTY GOLDMAN, hereinafter oalled "the Author," said Hotty
Goldman aoting on behalt of and with the speoifio
authori~ation 01' all oontributors to the volume,

IlI~'rITUTI: r~OH ADVANCED STUDY, hereinafter oalled "the Underwriter,"

PHIUChTON UlIIVYHSI'!'Y PRESS, hereinatter oalled "the PUblisher,"

all of Prinoeton, New Jersey, said Hetty Goldman being the proprietor

of a work entitled

EY.CAVATIOllS AT GOZT..t1' KULE: TARSUS

1. This aGreeMent oOMpletely replaoes the agreement of November 12,
1945. signed by the same partieR.

2. Said authar, in oonsideration of the oovenants and stipulations
hereinafter oontained, and a~eed to be performed by the Publiaher,

ants and GUarantees to said Publishor and its suooessors the exolusive
right to publish the said work in all forms durinc the terms of oopy­
ri&ht and renewals thereof, hereby oovenanting with said Publisher that
she is the proprietor of said work.

3. Said Author hereby authorizes said PubllshRr to take out the oopy­
right on said work, and further guarantees to snid Publiaher that the
said work is in no way whstever a violation of any oopyright beloncing
to any other party, and that it oontains nothing ot a soandalous or
libelous oharaoter; and that she and her legal representatives shall and
will hold harmless the said Publisher from all suits and all manner at
olaims and proooedings whioh may be taken on the Ground that said work
is auoh violation or oontains anything aoandalous or libelous; and she

r hereby Authorizes said ?ublisher to defend at law any and all
aui~s and prooeedinGs whioh mny be taken or had against it for infringe­
ment of any other oopyright or for libel, sOflndal. or any other injurious
or hurtful mattor or thing oontained in or alleged or olaimed to be oon­
t.ined in or oaused by said work, nnd pay to said Publisher suoh re080n­
able oosts, disbursements, expenses, and oounsel fees as it nay inour
in 8uoh defense.

4. The Author acrees to deliver to the Publisher on or before the fir8t
day ot June, 1948, a oopy of the manusoript and oOPY for tho illustrations,
oomplete and ready for press. If delivered in suoh oondition that editing
is required, suoh editinu 18 to be done at the expense of the Author. If
the Author tails to deliver the msnusoript within the speoitied time,
unless extended by the Publisher, it may deoline to publish the work,
but the Author shall not be free to oause its pUblloation elsewhere
until she shall have re-otrered it to the Publishor on the terM8 of this
Agreement.

• The PUblisher shall exeroise the same oare of any Manusoript. illus­
trations, or other property belonging ~o the Author in its hands under
thls Agreement os it takes of its own. The l'Wl1eher shall be responsible
for its safet)' from fire or water, or 1088, only to buoh alllount (if any)
aa the Author shall request it in writing to keep it insured for at her
expense.

6. The Underwriter agree8 to Give the Publisher a totnl suboidy ot
14,000 in aid of publioation. The Publisher hereby aoknowle~Ges rooeipt

of an advanoe payment of '1,000 toward this total. The Underwritsr agrees
to pay the balanoe ns followsr (5,500 when the Publisher notifies the
Underwriter that oomposition has oOmMenoed: e7,OOO upon pUblioation of
the work or shortly thereatter at the oonveni,noe of the Underwriter.
In reoo~~ttion of this aid to pUblioation, the Author renounoes any

inoome from the work, expressly agreeing that all suoh inoo~e shall be
divided between the Underwriter and the Publishor 88 provided In this
Av~e.ment.
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7. The Publisher aeroee to manufaoture and publish the work entiroly at
its own expense and to devote to these operationl I\S vigorous erfort 81
if it had an undivided ~ntoroat in the work.

B. With the flxoeption of inoome tram insuranoe in oonneotion with 1081
or deltruotion of stook. the net 08sh reoeipts resulting from the
sale ot bound books or sheet stook. or trom the s81e or lense of any
subsidiary rights, shall be divided 60 per cent to the Underwriter,
40 por oent to the Publisher. A atatement shall be oade by the Publisher

s at February 1 and AULust 1 of each year, and payment ahall be made in
Maroh and September, reapeotively.

9. In the event of indemnifioation tor loss or destruotion at stook, the
Publisher shall reoeive what the partiea agree at the time ia fair oompen­
sation tor ita storage cost to that time, but the entire balanoe at the
indemnifioation ahall go to the Underwriter.

10. The Author Iball reoeive lix (6) tree oopies of the work, and may
purchase additional oopies it desired at 40 per oent disoount tram the
list prioe. The Underwriter shall reoeive whatover number of oopies
for tree distribution (but not for reaale) it desiresl if these oopies
are takon from the Publisher in bulk there will be no oharge, but if
individually shipped they will be charged agRinst the tlnderwriter's
acoount at 40 per cent disoount from the list price. (Suoh charges
against the Underwriter's aocount ahall be treated aa ref~lar anles
income in calculating the "60 per oent at net oaah reoeipta" owed to
the Underwriter 8a provided in Paragraph B.)

11. Expenses incurred for altorations in type and/or plates, exoeeding
10 per oont of the OOlt of original oompoaition of laid work, are to be
paid for by tho Author.

12. Exoept by the a&rooment of the Underwriter and tho PUblisher. thil
oon"raot w1l1 not terninate for any reason within five years. There­
.fter it may be terminated upon one year' 8 ftdvarloe notioe in writin"
by eithor the Undorwriter or the Publishor. Upon such termination
the reoaininc stock or the work a~~ll bo taken over by the Underwriter.
or, if the Underwriter ohoose8 not to do thie, then the Publisher
shall be free to Mapose of it in any ",ay it soes fit and without ao­
oountinR to the Underwriter for any inoome derived from it.

In oonsideration of the mutuality of this contract, the atore­

said parties asree to all ite prOVisions, and in testimony thereat

ffix their siF-natures and seals.

(J.A

ness

~.~

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



t
1

t

~bl"U ry I 1 7

10

n

1 r II:

t .. t 1 •

_ t
\ 1

_~ .t

Cooy to M1ss M111er
!fis t

1 tte

-

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Found~d by Mr. Louis BQmb~g~r and Mrs. Fdir Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 14-, 194-7

Photo-Art Company
129 North Warren Street
Trenton, New Jersey

Dear Sirs:

~~ss Hetty Goldman is one of tne leading archaeologists
of tne country. She has been a Professor at the Institute
for Adv nced Study since 1936 ana is a person of the highest
possible standing in tn1s community. It is inconceivable
to me that she should have in her possession a stolen
camera. I am told by Miss Helen Hart, Who is a memoer
of tne Computer Project or the Institute for Advanced
Study, that she, Miss Hart, knows from personal knowledge
that Miss Goldman has ossessed the camera she now wishes
to sell since abOut 1930.

Unrortunately Miss Goldman is now out or the country
on her 1a to Turkey to conduct arcnaeological excavations
at Tarsus so that she cannot now be consulted. Miss Hartis
statement, however, can be relied upon implicitly and should
be sufficient to dispose of any suspicion tnat Miss Goldman's
c era is the one nich was stolen.

Yours very truly,

Frank Aydelotte
Director
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lGA~UARTERS

16th )(f' C. 1. D.
FIRST ARIff

Fort nix, New Jersey

24 February 1947

J(r. rank Fell
3D Goodman Road
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Sit:

This office as notified by 1st Sgt Fredrick Peck, now on
terminal leave at 83 ca roll t., Trenton, N. J., that & camera,hich
was stolen approxiJIstely a year ago, was left at the Bell Art Photo
Oom''&Oy on ,arren street, Trent ,N. J.

sgt Peck further stated that the camera _s left by you and
that you had informed h1JI: that you would return said camera to h1JIl
and that up until this pre::ant date this matter has not been taken
care of.

Please inform this office as to what disposition you are
taking in this matter.

(signed) Jrville c. Hill

CRVIllE C. HIll
Agent OID

C T
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mLL COfffilHI
18'11 - l8lS lmlont .he.

Chi 0 13. U.S.A.
Februar:Y 18, 1947

UIDUTI,

!nat tute tor Advanced 5 ciT
ctronic C ter j ct

Prin ." Jersq

Attention: • Fell

• Fell:

Ace to our recordB
sold on Jun 25. 1929

rahip or t e CIla'r&

1 70 Camera Serial 52488 was or1«'na1ly
Abe Cohen c of W_ York Cit)<.

s not re stered.

All ll" Howell
The serial D' rs

ra frame at the

rae are peI'llllme'lltly identified bT a serial n:
ind: vidus. assigned and are • the

tripod socket.

r.

Attached is an iMtruction llIIlDual cover the care and ope 'ation ot
all t various odel 70 ca.eras which have actured.

'IT ere is anT

Please reply to:

UUJrJJlht/pa

ther ssistance _ ,can give you pleas adYi e.

Verr yo I
LL

(si ) O.T. t
eral Service s.a:caiter
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P
Y Telegram: "my LE'l"rERn sent ad. feb. 26,

1947
bT H. and F.E.F.

To: • O. T. bt
GeDlll"al Sa ce l!alli&g1IJr

Bell Il 11 Caapa"7
1 1 - 1 5 Larchmont be.
CM 0

FEllIiilWlI 18 TOP

nmuARY 14 BE H>lbUwu-n COLLECT SERIAL III

YCIm CIT!

1lO111JiC!-PICTURB CAJI-.:RA PURC ED BY TTt OR ..u.......u.:> GOLrllJIlf

A T 1930 PRO ELY

(Sl.gIlf!IQ) • FELL
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llEIlO (C(Jlltinued)

Name of man who claimll camera: Fred J. Peck Trenton L-3478

His address, according to attached latter fJXllD Fort nix: 83 Carroll St., Trenton

According to later information recld frOlJl riends who talked with the man:
• Peck did not say that he would come to see Frank the night of the

day _ learned of t':\j s1 ation; rather, wanted Frank to get in touch with him••

Tues., Feb. 25: Detectives of Trenton Police Dept. came to the Computer Building
to ask Frank about e camera he sold. The7 asked Frank if he would go with
them to Photo-Art to see the camera - timll to be arranged later. Frank learned
from them that the case of 1'. camera stolen from Fort Dix has. been in the hands
of t State Pol ce earlier.

ed., Feb. 26: Letter frOlll Fort Dix (copy attached) reached Frank this afternoon.

ed., Feb. 26: Telephone call to Bell & Howell, 8\V York City, lIIlSlrered with
information that early sales records are in Chicago Office. Telegram sent to Chicago reouesting
aerial number (cDPY. a~tac~~~. __ _
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS. Publishers
PRINCETON· NEW JERSEY

P,uid,"l
CHAtI.U SCI.18NEI.

TrmlttS
GEORGE A. B&AJC.BLEY

J. DOUGLAS BJlOWN

WlUTNEY DAUaW
HAROLD W. DODDS

CHIJSTIAN GAUSS

DAVID H. we ALPIN

cuans W. YCGRAW

CLAIlENCE B. WITCH Ell

RANK W.NOTESTEIN

ROBERT K. tOOT

HEN1Y O. SMYTH

DONAlD A. STAUFFU

HUGH $. TA.YLOa

DATUS C. S.MITH. Ja., DiMI«
NOI-VELL B. SAWUELS, Sillu MII.llt" • P.). CONICln.IGHT, Art DirtelIJr • ELMER ADLER, Un.J1I114nl

IJlVING Y. UPDIItE. Bwi"m MIIt,ag" • BDITH A. C1AY. SnWa M4.agtr

April 2, 1947

Dr. Prank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J.

Dear Mr. Aydelotte:

I have a note from Miss Goldman in Tarsus stating
that she understood fro~ her last conversation with you before
leaving that things were squared away to provide the additional
financial assistance required for her book, in view of the
increased size of the illustration section.

I should be glad to learn at your convenience how this should be
put upon a for~al basis.

I think you have fron y ev ral previous letters on this SUbject
all of the information you require, but if r.ot please let ce know.

Sincerely yours,

~th'Jr'
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DOROTHY STRAUS

COUNSELLOR AT LAW

270 MADisON AVENUE

NEW YORK 16, N. Y. , ~

et r

•

Ay el.,'t :

I

•
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188 Dorothy
2 0 adlson

ew York 19,

Str us
.,.nue
1IIe York

Atlrll 10, 1947

,

D r aSO Str us:

I w1sh to thar- you for your letter of K roh 24th
'1v~n 9 t. txt of 0 rt 1n 0' ng a 1n t.e 'ord1n
of _1 s Gol 'e bequ t to the Instltute for Adv ced
Stu y. I am r po~t1n the prlnclpal det.l1s ot eoe
c n PS to the Trustees at the1r next me t1n and I am,
of oourse, preserv1n t.e p ragr phs lnt ot 1n the
Inst1tute filps. It 1s a gre t sat1stact10n to me th t
ro b sio chnn ps re de 1n the obJeot1ves or adm1nletration
of the fund and on th1e acoount I see no r aeon tor further
aot1on by the Trust s of the In titute. lthouCh aa I say
I am reporting the substanoe or your 1 tt r to them, the
torm 1 aot10n ot tne True~eps in acoepting this beque t
1n Deoember 1944 111, I am sure, ap~ly.

Y ur 1noprely,

Fra Aydelotte

Co Y t Miss Hetty Goldman
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11. pril 1947

Dear Hettyl

I em delighte to have )'tIU" e tElr of reh 22nd and
to I'noo that vou arrived 5 fe.v. I felt 'itlry strongly that we
ou ht to take care f ur ae '~.-nt anj I p clad thht the
Tr\l. tees a ~~e eel rIJy reoor; nd I hOI evoryth~ ng goes
ell 1 th YOUl e --v tJ 113. • n ~ ·"t l! t Ol.:..n to
"ta of +.hr 8l- LI'I': 0' ':. ~ co on niv rsi :y Preas

s '''n 'lr 11 sidi~s , "t ~h'l CI it the
!" t 1- • 11 'f u. very ~ h puzzled

rc ou -n's rot: n , - ,j

"m afraid e 2"l1i ty of ~U!"

n l~ i r~ ,.rec ers:? ir tt er
st t",.

,
o .on·

h tbnr- tl t nes I<f!-t re ~C'Ul'L d to the axe !laion
of everyt!oin- elae jurin t "t twe n':.h3 has b en th question

f +} tolee of my a cca"sor. I hs y to sey that t.he
TY-uB~ "A: tht:t -ec ndr-t;· .....n cf tone !'r:II')J_ If,
e r oint d Oppenh e, h ""e r ce'ved c- ,.,t nee, and

,~ri.e e to 'Jll~e the ppoin+ n' 0 t ," f colty
pri:;' It. tho I nill "e given rJ) th press on

':'5th. ~!.s.e" o~ fill ree' y"u, I herE', mt

• I thin!- it is P :000 deoision, and Ie xpect fine
thil: s frolll he Institute undE'~ O:lpenheil"'er' 5 reritr.e. T mY'S'!:!.!
lla mvin'" ':'0 ..ith Lo-.re. h h-l' bean ho pitA":!.e enough to give
ce :juart rs in his dep"rtment. He sailed for I!m'ope ednesdlly
on the en i w" en _1 ,ne a"'Out six ntha. ,y
th tice. turns e :11!'in h':' of Le ~U8i -:'" than it h'!9

r be r' _ in';o F.D.d H' 'lQlS built.

ith kindest re 2r-ds, I &:II

Yours sincerely,

u· ~ Metty JO 1man
P.K. 1 J Am~ri 'lI1 Expedition
-fars ~ J Turk
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MEMORANDUM FOR MINUTES OF ANNUAL MEETING, APRIL 19, 1947

I informed the Trustees at their meeting on December 5, 1944
of Miss Goldman's will leaving a substantial bequest to the
Institute for Anatolian research, including e 10ration, excavation
and public tion. I h2ve to report now that Miss Goldman h s
informed me that she has made certain ch es in the ill. The
Institute i no longer de ignpted s residuary leg tee but is to
receive a definite sum Which, ho ever, is not specified. Further­
more, the Committee Which Miss Goldman design tes to direct the
res€arohe ha be n ohr ged and is to be pp inted by the Direotor
of tho InRtitut , ¥ith Pr fes or Merltt 8 Chalrm~. In the case
of Prete sor ritt l deeth, Mis8 Goldman mentlons cert n other
Indlvl u hom he '·ou die t se e in hi l.Qce In the order
named: P ore~sor Hom r Arm tr ng Thom on of the In tltute for
Adv ced Stu y, Profe sor E hr 1m A. S ei er of the Unlver Ity of
Pennn 1.. nl ,P f'e~ or A b r Goet e f Y"le nlver'"'lt. She

lehe t ' tlmp "t pa t d referebly t·~ mombers or
the Oommlttee hub m mb r of the Instltut Fa u1ty of the
School of Hum~ni~tlc Studies n th t onp me ber should be an
Indlvl 1 n~t c neo ed 'it the In t tu e. She ' he , furthermore,
that t 1 times onp. of thp e bers of ~P Committ e 0 d be a
sch r in th fl of e~r En ter tudip T e r text of
Mlss Go1· 's:l f) n ~ e ec ted i pr p ved in the flIp of
the In ti u e.
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Co~y to Miss Miller

n ",,'dotte

I
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Jm.L 8< HOi'IELL COYPANY
18 1 - 1815 Larchmont Ave.

Chicago 33, U.S.A.
February 18, 1947

AIRJIAIL

The Inst; tute for Advanced Study
Electronic Computer Project
Princeton, New Jersey

Attention: Frank E. Fell

Dear JJr. Fell:

According to our records Model 70 Camera Serial #52488 was origin~

sold on JUDe 25, 1929 to the Abe Cohen Exchange of New York City.
Ownership of the camera was not registered.

All Bell 8< Howell cameras are permanently identified by" a serial number.
The serial numbers are individually assigned and are engraved on the
camera frame at the tripod socket.

Attached is an instruction manual covering the care and operation of
an the various Model 70 cameras which have been manufactured.

If there is any further assistance we can give you please advise.

Very truly yours'

BELL 8< HOWELL COMPANY

(signed) O.T.Bright
General Service llanager

Please reply to:

OTBrightjpm
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A note from Professor Hetty Gd1dman, dated March 20, 1947,

says

'We now boast a post office box so the address is

P .K. 15, Tarsus, Turkey, but it is still advisable to add

A.!Ilerica.n Excavations to the address otherwise our mail is

confused with that of the School. 11

Bernette A. Miller

Copies to:

Miss Richardson
Mrs. Rosenfeld
Mrs. Lahey
~11ss Miller
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G DI IG PO" OR RET GOLD

iled Fe'ruary 8, 1947 on SA

AOD 55 IS:

LL for Alexan la, thence
to T n U5

Professor q tty Goldman
c/o A erlcan Expedition
T r us, Tur e7

Tenant ln her houl ls Robert Strun k7

Attorne7 ls Miss Dorothy Straus, 270 Madison Avenue, ew York

Income Tax: Mr. Arthur LeV)' , 30 Vesey treet

Slster 11 s. A. G. andborn, 147 Br~ttle Str et, Oambri~ge, Masi.

2.

The following rt10les are in Inst. safe marked with
Mlss Goldman's name on envelope:

1.Rece1pt for trun 1n tor e at
1nceton Bank & Trust

#5437

ten Qeoelpt or oar 1n 8~or ~971

3. 2 [eys ( 1 to trunk 1n stor e
(1 - jewel box

ubmltted by . Mlller
1947
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ob 6, 1947

I'i Hf'tt

1n
T

~o '1
r, ~rn rl tlon

to no t
f- 1l". "'rl •
r,ort tlm~ 0 nc>'

tppo ho' t ~y oU~CPr.

, 1.~t tf'r ut
t /I t nd 1£0 /11

·~.~o r.n 1 co_tr to
to bp ab1 t~ rltp. you
of thp I eol 1.~n or the

or.

.:1 ttl f r ~o" 1. h r, I c.m

Yo r a1.ncl"rFoly,

ref D0r .ftty G 1'~

f ric!.Il E~f' 1. tlon
Tr rou8. Tur ey
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Ins ti t-.lt e fo~ , anced 'Study
rL"o~·o , .~ .. Jersq

5 February 1Q4"

This i3 t.o introduce to I you 'id] Hetty Gold::lan. a

"er of the faO' _ty :If' the Institute for dvanecd stu.ct· and nlll;

autho:-t"y on r~hlleo10 ':I t)f 1".h ~ st':-n 1 'l'.literrB:1son.

supervis I eo~e 'xoavatio -) T--ous oefol the ar an~ h~r ~OOy

on thon is n~out to he PU :1.£":.1 7 ":.0 ?rinoeton rovers:!ty Press.

!';he i .. no., on bur ::'7 tc:> 'i'arS\ to:li ect SOll18 r'lrther excavations.

~rave1 conditions are <:0 diU' .ult th t the only re_~i .e 'tin:! to &0

Conditione in rplestine are 0 6'1'1'100 v~ t the

prqs n C:O!lll3nt end I.h 6.0 OYOlos ons h':lve au 'h

I ventured to toU JIj~s Goldman that en bB~ orip, th raturn!a,

Pl"l"!. s in Alex dria obout 11'ebrulu"Y ~thJ s:'le should 17.'1y In '1

1n I'l nane 1 she need!' "n,. help or adncc. I <:hould a

~~';,ef'u.i. to you for a," is t. ce yon c' gi ':'e h'lr.

ith Un-Ie· r·· I'd.>, : RlIl

Yours sincerely,

Judlf8 ?J>t crt L. Henry
Yi7ed curl,
~leDndrla, J!fO'Pt
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February 5, 1947

Gilmore Stott,
Assistant to Dr. Aydelotte

Dear IIr. Henderson:

I have told lIiss Goldman about the efforts

you eade on her behalt and she is delighted that an

arrangement has been ade so that she will be able to

obtain the transit visa from the authorities in Ne~

York.

I sure that all of this would have been

absolutely impossible without your he~p and both Dr.

~y elotte an I are most grateful.

Yours sincerely,

GS:kr
Loy Henderson, ~sq.

Head, Dep rtment of
Near Eastern & African Affairs
Depar ent of State

ashington, D. C.
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THE JNSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

P"R.INCETON, mw JERSEY

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

{lSA Goldm~n has ~skod me to tell
you th~t ehe has just learned from her
travel a.cent thD.t rne "1111 need p letter
froD vou a Qressed to the Egyptian Consul
steting her ~eed for a tr~,sit v~s, to
Egypt, her mission, end generRl ~ecom~en­

d~tion su~orting the ureency (i) pnd
i:nportence of her ",'or..:: for scholarAhi:>
in bene~al rund t:e I, stitute in narticular.
It A.~ears no that she "rill sail on the
Saturnia to Alexandria, I believe, abcat
Februar' 10. T:UE last in~ormation is
not definite but ras also just re~orted

by the agent.
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PRINCETON SOCIETY

ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITVTE OF .AMERICA

Dow and I trustI have been in communication with

This will acknowledge the copies of

Sincerely yours,

~~~.---e.e-e

January 2:7,1947

Richard Stillwell, Chairman,
Committee on Technical Publications.

adjusted before long.

that we will have any matters that remain to be cleared up

letters from Dr • .qdelotte and Dr. Dinsmoor regarding the

Dear Mrs. Richardson:

Mrs. Jane S. Richardson,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, N.J.

Tarsus publication.
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Ins itut tor dvanc d ~tud7,

Princeto. 8 Jer e7

20 J nu ry. 1947

0 ..
tr. el..ty Goldm...n who 19 rof saor or crch eology at

he In ti1.u1.e 10 •• li&11 t 1, • on a to furkoy-
to ir ct roh ol°til ...1 v tIona t u • Is

p !tlon 1 Gont1 ~ation of th ltlon 'ir cted

by Iss ~ 1 n t '" r u om y r ..,0. TIer ra'\lort on

the dl ooveris e t '"h 1. t , w111 b 1> bl "hed in

th n r ture by th P !ncaton niv rs1ty re • iss

Gol n 1 en of t flr:Jt uthor1tle in tt,e orld, on

th arc 010 or 1. e_ 1. rn • It rr an. "h

In tltut ill gr atly ill eciata y s latance that

you can t;lv or, r ther nee ot her scholarly orle.

"Pr ydslott

rector
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

u..6U 0 a-;vw vG..t..
?f'Ut 'lio . Jtu<l ~

~'V <.-lA~I/~"

appreciate any a sistance that you can give her

Dr. Hetty Goldman WhO is Professor of

Archaeology at the Institute for Advanced Study

is on her way to Turkey to direct archaeological

excavations at Tarsus~ The Institute will greatly

"" FU if tU'

c; itt} t.

Frank Aydelotte
Director

/L.A L~f~1 V, 4..

~v. ' I) vL

~!J.k-...

~-t~
• 01,.,( ;) tl. ~.

~ '"
~~

• tA... UlVA , ~I-(;.

0 ~()?!.t v') tf.... R..a /AJ. I '1: I
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rece.ber 20, 1946

y dear iss Goldcan:

ave t received report froD r. Hubo regarding
the illustrations for your book, and a distressed to learn that
he n~Jer of pl tes is runnin fri~ten1nbly in excess of the

quantity planned for.

As you ill recall, the original plan called for 134 pages.
e have to date a total of 164 pages, not including the four

plans hich were esti~tod s the e uival nt of 9 pages. nd
that does not llow for any illustrstions for Chapter I (but
perhaps ou aad not intended illu trat_ons for that chapter
anyway. In other "ords. even ass g that th ro ',re to bc no
illustrations for Chapter II, we nevertheless have 173 pages
now, as opposed to 134 originally pI nned.

Also, the special plotogr ph"c work lich eriden as done
thus far (Chapters I, !Il, IV, VIII and IX) has cost 575.30,
with ' apters V, VI, v~: (and _I?) yet to be done. r. Hugo
tells me, 0 v r, that he believ~s oxtra photographic work
on Chapters V, VI and VII 111 be uite light.

I a little perplexed as to how we hould proceed i vie
of the increased size of the illu tration action. Anticipating
a possib e developDent of tW.s sort, I had provided a leeway of

500 in the budget for illustrations, but the extra cost now i , of
course, far exceeding that -- I would guess exceeding it by at
least 1,000.

You and Dr. Aydelotte are aware , I believe, of the fact that althOUgh
the press knew that if necessary a proximately 6,000 subsidy assistance
could be secured, we deliberately cut the fi ure to 4,500. In vie of
that I am not as hesitant as I would be otherwise in asking whether
you and Dr. Aydelotte would like to consider reopenin the uestion
of the anount of subsidy in order to ake possible the additional
illustration pages.

Sincerely yours,

Miss notty Goldcan
Institute for dvanced study
Prince con. lew Jersey
DCS-B
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADV ANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Fdix Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

EXOERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGUh4R MEETING OF THE BOARD F TRUST ES
OF THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVA CED STUDY, DEOEMBER 5, 1944

"Mr. Aydelotte re rted th~t Miss Goldm n propo sd to Ipll.ve the

residue of pr potatl', :!ftpr certain per 0n~1 be~ue ts, to the Institute

for Adv~ncp Study a fund for Anat Ii~n rp BP R.rch , inclu rl1ng exploration,

pxcnv<iti n 2n pUbl1cl). 1 n. The archapo ogic 1 'ork d ne under this

fund is to b directrd by self-perpetuating committee, to consist

in the first inst~ce cf Professor Benjamin D. Meritt, Profe sor

William F. Albright and a third membrr to be selected by them. This

committee is to have entire control over archaeological undertakings

financed by the fund, SUbjEct only "to the power of the Trustees of the

Institute for Advanced tudy to withhold funds in any case whpre after

oarE'ful oonsideration th y deem a pro~osed expenditure not to be in

ocor ance With the purposes for whiCh this fund is eeteblished."

Membprs of th committee e not disqualified from receiving compensation

for services rE'nd rE'd in oonnection ith thls archaeologioal work but

any such oompensation "shall be SUbject to the approval of the trustees."

Mr. Aydel ttl' moved that this gift b acoept d and the motion,

secon ed by Mr. Maass, W~B carried."

Copy to Miss Hetty Goldman

December IS, 1946
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITVTE OF AMERICA
SCHERMERHORN HALL

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK 27. N. Y.

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

December 17, 1945.

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I have just received a letter from Miss McBride, Pre~

dent of Bryn Mawr College, informing me that the
Board of Directors of the College, on December 13,
voted to appropriate $500 to be used in the publica­
tion of Miss Goldman's book on Tarsus.

I had previously received word from Dr. Chase
that, after some investigation on his part, nothing
could be expected from Harvard University.

In any case, I feel that the support of the publi­
cation is now assured, and am delighted that the
subsidies required by the Princeton University Press
are now complete.

Very sincerely yours,

W~Q.~
William B. Dinsmoor,
President.

V.'BD:v

UI'"':l t. ""'s<" C-<I, ""'111
M,'H fI\,\l~v

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



10, I~

.
•

1
of

n, P

Y::I r T no r 1,

l r

Oo~y to Miss Goldman

n 'l.alott
1 "0 r

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



. : Jor
r:rn. 1

,

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



co. Y

PRI CETOr U'Iv nJITr PRESS
PRINOETO JERSEl

oVE'mbf'r 1 • 1946

e r 'r. Aydelott,,:

s OU - ,0" ~ 'T:r P Y. '0 on i B 0 d:n n' 8 beo •
"Th --0 v tlons t G6z1u Y~le: Tarsus" ls olng forw rd.
Th r 01 f ltuati'm 1 tt"t .. r nth 1 '-l t t· ...n ls
'e1 ",'lv n 1"1. ".nd a 1 'lr 0 u~rt or th tlOto r ring 00 1 ted.

an F "'f rln co:!. Iptl n 0 thetrpmpn'iollP job of' co yr adlng
tl~ r~rcrl t ~nd pr ~ rlnL lt for tbP. Dr rteT. ·0 tn t tne text
o n 0 rto 00 ~~ lti r rt y.
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF AMERlCA

HARVARD DIVINITY SCHOOL

ANDOVER HALL

CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

8 November 1946

F. Aydelotte, Esq.
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

"V dear Mr. Aydelotte:

Naturally we are all delighted with the news that Miss Goldman's
book is in the press. The facts as stated in your letter of October 29th,
which Mr. Dinsmoor has forwarded, agree exactly with our understanding as
to the apportionment of the subsidy. The Archaeological Institute's share,
voted some time ago is to be one thousand dollars ($1,000.), and Bryn
Mawr's five hundred dollars ($500.). Bryn Mawr has already paid us, your
Institute can make its payment whenever it seems convenient.

I see no objection to some payment being made to the press at this
time. I am personally still so new to this business, however, that I
hesitate to go ahead without some definite bill which will validate the
transaction. In the case of the excellent Raubitschek volume, for instance,
a payment of over two thousand dollars ($2,000.) has already been made,
on the showing of a bill which explicitly covers the entire body of il­
lustrations. In view of the long delays which have held up the manufacture
of Miss Goldman's book, might it not be well to (1) make doubly certain
thet it will not be in the press for many years, and (2) to secure some
bill for tangible work actually done? I imagine both of these could be
easily settled if your secretary were to make a couple of telephone calls,
and we should then have our feet on firm ground.

The cash is waiting at this end, and it is very agreeable news
indeed that this great product of scholarship is in the works.

Sincerely yours,

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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OPPles OF' THE COMPTROLLER

BRYN NA. WR COLLEGE
BRYN MA WR, PA,

November 1, 1946

Dear Mr. Aydelotte:

President McBride has sent me your
letter of October 29th with authorization to
pay the Bryn Mawr College share $500.00,
at any time, toward the publication of Miss
GOldman's book.

Should the check be made payable
to the Princeton University Press? If so,
shall we pay it all now? We are perfectly
willing to do so unless you see some reason
to the contrary.

Very truly yours,

l&
R. G. Buckley
Comptroller

Mr. Frank Aydelotte
c/o The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

RGB:mad

T. NIss" G-bl~ "'0 IV

1'\1 \If M e('
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[!n:w YOIIK 21. N. y.J

DEPARTMENT OF FINE ARTS AND ARCHAEOLOGY

October 31. 1946

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
The Institute for Advanced study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I have forwarded your letter of October 29 relative to the
payment of 50% of the subsidy for Miss Goldman's book to the present
president of the Archaeological Institute, Professor sterling Dow of
Harvard University.

The new Institute address is as follows: Archaeological
Institute of America. Harvard Divinity School, Andover Hall, Cmnbridge 38,
Massachusetts.

Sincerely yours,

William B. Dinsmoor

WBD:D
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October 29, 1946

Dear President YcBride:

With reference to our correspondence of October, 1945
concernin iss Goldman's book, you will be glad to know that
the rin::eton Uni v"'rsi ty Press now has it actively in hand and
~x ects to bring it ~ut some time n~xt year.

a h
i. i ~g

~.is

They e nwhile have gon~ to cert in amount of expense
.. as· ..1 1l'.I"'th~r he various "genci"'" hicD are subsi-
th~ boo eouid ke a p'y e t o. ~t e st naIf the pro­

os1 . y ,,::. t i ti.e.
./

~ou wi r o e~b9r at toe tot 1 subsidy was 45 0.00
1.:: ,til I titut9 or Auvaac~d Study is t' pay 3000.00,
r~ "H.:l1ogic..l Institute f)f Arno r1 a 1000.OJ and Bryn Mawr

9" 5~u.o".

o'
T .6
<':01

1 snou1d vary mucn ppreciate it if rJn a"r l;ollege
~oul rind it convenient to pay at 19ast half of its subsidy at
tis ti _.

ith warmest ppr c tian of your generosity, I am

'i. ours sincerel.y,

FA:icr Frank Aydelotte

iss cBride, President
En-yn Mawr College
Bryn a , Pea sylvania
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October 29, 1946

Dear Professor Dinsmoor:

With reference to our corresponden e of October, 1945
concerning ~iss Gold3an's book, you will be glad to know that
the Princeton University ,Pre 5 now has it actively in hand and
x~ects to bring it out some time next year.

They meanw ile have gone to a certain amount of expense
a'ld have asked me whether t~e va ious agencies which are subsi­
dizing th boo ::ould a're a 'Payment of at least half the promis­
ed subsidy at this time.

YOIl ill r :nember that the total s baldy was "4500.00
of h ch the Institute for Advanced stu I is to pay 3000.00,
Th~ Ar~n eolo ical Institute vf A eric lOvO.aO and Bryn awr
';O.l. eg+3 . 5vu. o.

I should v Tl much appr3ciate it if the Archaeological
l~'titute cou u fin it convenient to pay at least alf 0f its
subsidy at this ti e.

With wrest appre_iation of your generosity, I am

Yours sincerely,

,
l<'A:kr l<'rank Aydelotte
Professor William B. Dinsmoor
Archaeological Institute of America
Columbia University
new ~ork 27, B. Y.
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS· 'Publishers
PRINCETON. NEW JERSEY

DATUS C. SMITH, JR.., Oirt£/tw
NORVELL B. SAMUELS. Sa/u Ma.at". • P. J. CONX,WUGHT. Art DinC1tJr • ELMER ADLER, UlUliltatll

IB.VING Y. UPDiKE. BJUi"w Manag" • EDITH A. CR.AY, Stnli" /llana,"

T""","
PrtSidtnl, CHAIU.ES SCRIBNER.

GEORGE A. BRAKELEY

]. DOUGLAS BROWN

ELMlilt. G. BUTL.£R.
WHITNEY DARROW

HAIlOLD VI. DODDS

CHRISTIAN GAUSS

CUJlTlS W. MCGRAW

CLAllENCE B. MITCHEll

fll.ANlI'. W. NOTESTElN

B.OBERT K.. ROOT

DONALD A. STAUFFEB.

BUGH S. TAYLOR

Octo1lller 26, 1946

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

As Miss Goldman will explain to you, the enclosed
letter is sent to you at her request, I 1Illelieve with the idea
that it might help assure the sUbsidy assistance to 1Ille
provided by the Archaeological Institute. I am sure I do
not have to explain to you or Miss Goldman that this request
would not be made under other circumstances.

Work on the illustrations for the book has been proceeding
steadily, and the tremendous job of preparing the manuscript
for the printer is likewise going forward. I expect that the
letterpress section of the book will go into composition
during December or January, and we are looking toward
publication next fall.

I am sending copies of both of these letters to Miss Goldman.

Sincerely yours,

~
Datus C. Smith, Jr.

Dr.Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
DCS-B
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Neff Yor4 27, N~r YorL

De r Pr"Di eat OinslIloor:

Thank fOU for your letter of Oeeemcer 17th whieb

M.6 COllie durin,,; Dr. Aydelotte' s Ilb~illlCEo. He Ifill be

very heo.ppy to ll,ve th:'n ".b tlu-t LL>6 ll:lditlo'1c.l 500

n .eJect to lissure tiL p' h1 i.e..ti 0 01 i,,~ 01' , s

000k on Tarous hE· been ~c r" fr J BrlO aWl" Colleue.

Your~ ~ine~ ly,

JliDc S. Rie r.~on·

S ertctcrJ to Dr. Ay:1eJ.ot,te
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Mr. and Mrs. ThmDos G. Cook

request the bonor of gour presence

at a lecture bH

Profv.ssor '\TiJJiaxn B. DinsDloor

on

"The Protection of ~1onUDJ.entsduring tbe "1ar"

at I Ieothcote FarlD

Mond0!J' December lOlli, nl 8:30 p. m.

under the auspices of

The Princeton. SociptH

of the

Arc·huzologil(ool Instihde of AUlCrico

Kindl!J repl!J to

1-Iea1'hcote FarDI

Kingston, New Jersey
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITVTE OF AMERICA
SCHERMERHORN HALL

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK 27. N. Y.

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

November 15, 1945.

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I am replying to your letter,which reached me on
October 25,with respect to your hope that an additional
~500.00 might be added by the Institute to its original
appropriation of $1,000.00. As I was immediately de­
parting for the West Coast, I had to delay my reply
to you until my return.

You will realize that the matter of allocating a sub­
sidy to the Tarsus volume was somewhat complicated in
view of the fact that no disposable funds had been bud­
geted by the Council for the current year, and that it
was necessary to go first to the Publication Committee
for their approval of a request to be submitted to the
Executive Committee, and then to submit the matter to
a vote of the Executive Committee. The votes having
been favorable from both Committees, the $1,000.00
will be available at any appropriate moment, as I had
written to Miss Goldman.

It would be rather awkward, however, to go through all
these motions again, and I am won ering whether there
could not be some other way of meeting 500.00 of addi­
tional expense? There are so many calls upon our very
slender funds that I should hesitate to put a supple­
mentary allocation before the two Committees.

f -

Very sincerely yours,

lJ(~(3.P~
(!. D. ».

William B. Dinsmoor,
President.

I rt., r~V 1:.J.ud.;.,
WBD:v

11-........ e...vw~ w. S ,I\w \\
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON. NEW JERSEY

Hth Bovember. 1945.

Dear Dr. Aydelo'ttes

It will not make e:D:y great difference if' the dg:Aing

of the contract 111 delayed for a shcrt period. I suppose yoo. are

wise in not wishing to cOllllll1t yOlU"seU to 1II0ney that 18 aot yet

in hand.

The two suppcrting institutions not yet heard frOJll are

Bryn Mawr and Harvard. Harvard was in on the Tarsus excavation

for only a ahort t1llle and. as the people iDhrested are now retired.

I 8IIl not too hopeful that they will dc anything about it. and Bryn

Yawr is perennially poor. However. I have written to both

proposing that they colItribute this SUJll and if yoo. will perhaps do

..hat you can at the lIleeting of the Philoaophical Society. where

JII8.Ily of the people will be preeelIt. I think there 1a a failIt hope

of getting cur $500.

Very aincerely,

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 15: Goldman, Hetty-1945-1972  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 17th,1945

Dear Dr,Aydelotte;

I asked Miss ~egall to come to see me today and we have

gone into the matter of her plan of ork,She sho 'ed herself

very un erstanding of the situation created at the Institute

by the presence of the League personnel who,like"The Man Who

Came to Dinner" arrived but failed to depart,

She will work exclusively at Mc Cormick Hall until the first

of the year,but then will have to have the room promised her

last spring in order to unpack her files,set up hpr typpwriter

and write thp book she has planned.

Yay I ask,as a re~ard of our combined forbearance,that

this will be done when the time comes by those entrusted ~ith

such problems,~ithout my having to intervene once more?

Insisting upon ri hts,pither my 0 n or others,is not a congenial

occupation,although,unfo~tunatelyoften a necessary one,so I

do hope to be spared.

Sincerely,

\i~~
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON. NEW JERSEY

16th October, 1945.

Dr. F. Aydelotte.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I should like to apply for leave of absence during the
academic yea.r 194f-47 in oreier to return to Tarsus. You ''1ill
remember thRt ,.,hen I came to the lnsti tut e it was ·ri th the
understanding that I should spend half My til"e at the
Ins"itu"e and half in "he field, where I had begun the excava­
tion of Tarsus previous to my aupoin"ment at the Institute,
under "he auspices of Bryn M!'.1>Ir College, the rchaeological
Institute of America and Harvard University.

I/hen the war broke out in 1939, f' large part of our
program had been fulfilled bu" neither the excavation nor
the study of material had been completed. I 1>Ias able to
bring home sufficiently full notes, arcr~tectural plans and
photographs to 1~ite, in collaboration with others who had
1'1orked s.s my students and assists.nts at the dil<;, the first
volume covering t e later Greek and Roman periods. This
volume, to 1'1hich the InAti tute as you will remember has con­
tributed ~3,000 and to , 11ich t e Archaeological Institute of
America has promised to make a contribution, is nov in the
~ands of the Princeton Press.

By the end of the year 1945-46 the second volume, cover­
ing the more ancien" periods from about 3000 B.C. to 600 B.C.
will be ready in preliminary form and it will then be necessary
for me t return to Tarsus end complete the volume by making a
more intensive stUdy of the material left in storerooms at the
si teo There 11ill also prob8bly be a limited amount ,:,1'
suuplementary exc~vation aimed a: completing such da a as
stueiy has shorn to be inade uate. This will not be the
fulfillment of the original program which envisaged excavation
on a larger scale than has been possible of the earliest levels,
but it 1ill give us sufficient eiata to ~i"e an authoritative
report on the early archaeological history of Tarsus and, in
viel of the JTlany years lost through the ar, that seems all that
I can undertake.

The excavations at Tarsus represent a pioneer study of
this region of Anatolia and I feel that it is my professional
duty to complete it before I undertake sny other '1ork.

Yours sincerely,

\4~~
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TO: Dr. ay"el.otte

FROiI: Wiss uoldman

W O. /DUll

ctcber l.J., 945

,

I have received your letter concerning application
or leave 01 absence in 946-1947. I. ould li1ce to =ow

on what d,te you re going to pre ent this to the Tru tees
as it might be w"ll to am.tt t' e answer from the Princeton
Pre 5 about the publication of Volume 1. They are holding
a meeting, I believ2 on October 18th and I oUght to know
shortly after that time. If you would like the statement
immediately I can prepare it for you.

HG:j sr
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Octob..r 9, 1945

Pr~leesor H tty Go1~

Institute for c
Princeton, N w Jer_~y

De r In;,s Gol=n:

I should be ul if ,ou au... write.e

lett~r raqueatln 1 'va for vcav ion' n

fur ey tor :.he I: c-

ivin~ De sone et.1... 5 0 your 1 shieh I

could present to the Tru~t ~.

Youro tncerc1y,

fAljsr
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June 28. 1945

Pro: osor a~ttl ~v!~

In~c·t~t~ for ~~~~w ~U~~

p~' c. • ~ J~r_oy

I . v to _ efl~ t t,wt it dll
b ~h... a Lori ... t .... i tn:; u,r',..rv"{u of th
c;.t,ioutl Ioo.r ... _or inCl._to.> v_ ...1o.:',r~1 .... .>t" l:lJ~~rs

oJ.: :.l ... t,,"-. r ... t....'l _ in",: ... t. _.... C 1 '1 "':)l. ~_y ';>1 t 1.""\ to
.... t.. J. .__ ..._~_..: t __ t t...:... I... ... _ t, :J.... tn c _ ::ince
r-6ul~tl~u~ _~&ci ic~!l~ _~~kyt "~~G: i~~ ion~ operLt

it o"t "o_H .1 ...c_l.:~h~ =- __ ~~:.)'.:~. \J', nt:..l,le.
aci· tifi... !itel'lll'J or ur... ~c.s.n It E.piJ.urs•
......O ..... ·i r, t.~lL..t t~~~ ~ :' Lt..:' ... r 3 ...'1 ClAiu :..ni~ .......~t!?tlon
in n ...1' ..=::.ph ...._ ;3::-' ~t:c, IJ .i'.n .. , .!1 it in the! ~ ,·t
WJ. t4 ~i"UCilic ~ .... L·~_~ il.u .. il b ~ ...lec'.:!., ... ::..~· 10= eny

C ~_ -~J ae~!r t mc~e.

I w.. t .. urgSl;t __.Jr"_ to b-t.!'.. 1'11:1, from t.!,e
"'1' k.bo B ~ rd Ot.t iI it ,:,>1'0\("" .·os,,~b e to b t th", to

E. t be! to ilL· 1 Jul:l. J'O r C!!f.C.:.. co::- th'.. t _onth
Ll .~; ..... to Cl.t t ... 01 r ... _ ~il ...u ..... t :!....::::' t ~ '1°_ 'r~c ive

• EO is"icm to) ~ til in::r_~_" VOL d J;f t..l. B::>D. ~ cf Trustees.
11· ci .1;.tl r:tis...... i:::: .:Jr~ ted oJ.. .'. 'I r ~ Jr 90~ M .I.-or
thi~ incrcr.s.o. I shall •.~ to" :.....l..:> "" to " -e it retroact1Ye
l.S Ir~ Jal] 1. 345.

•

i s liar i,.LL b 01
one 5 as tt.g~ is c n::_rein o

1 to ",1 Ie • _
l..'l-o prul.o rc:.:~ ...

_ t lm7 t e such
1 ur netiotiatione.

Ycur~ 5 care~¥.

Frenh. AJ.lelotte

.FAlj.sr
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t

JUDB 6, 1945

Protes80r Hetty Go1~
2 Rewlin Road
Princeton, lie Jer.. 1

D&r IIi Go1dunl

~t givo/> l!Ie gr t pIe llur to I' port to you tllat

in accordance lr th the I.ctiol1 - eD 18 terd6.y by the

Executive ColIsitte , lour L l.E.ry "ili b lixed I.IS f!'Oll

'July 1, 1945 t $1.0,000. I ~e tW. ocCt.sloD to expreu8

"7 deep apilr clc.tiOl1 of thi contrlbutiao which you ban
\

.lot to 1.h8 In titute oy your 'ork Q1d I:ly rogr t to ee

the the of your retire::! t af; rouchiD••

d to d.lldaat t'eg I'U:i, I aa

Your sincerely,

FnJl.i(; 4d 10 t te

AIJllr

(.."(''1 io /"\155 M; lie f'

/

•
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j(l><Y 7, 1945

Pro essor Hetty Goldman
.2 Ne..li.:l Ro~d

Princeton, e Jer~ey

D~&.r iii II Go dmBn I

I ma~e you y humblebt ~p010ties ~or 0 ing the
i1UlllhJ1i t:l.C [;o.inatiooll to 0 e up in tne bcuIt7 meeting
after I had 1.01 you they lI'Oul' not. Th" CilWlt;c .... " d\:.e
to l!. lleillOr6IlUum you si6Iled !ilons t to 0 I. er lIleml>ers of
the Bumunistic chool nod which & ve me thc·imprebsion
that th~ HUlIl8IIL,t lel t that I ....b not tr" tiJ:" kem
fairly. Certainly I meant to be ll.oir and I decided
illlmeiiately to euthorize .the preeent..tion 01 I. e RUlD i tio
C .i tea wnich ..as &C ordingl.y ·~one. I trie to 'et
hold of ;rou to tell :.rOU 0 the cWme:e but you had al.re.. y
gone. .e ope to nave your cOll:lllents at toe Fncu...ty neating
on Tue d"y morning, Iotay <12110..

Yours siLc rely,

Fn.nk A,yde otte

F I "r
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